November 19, 2008
Lee Brand

Councilmember Elect for District Six

City of Fresno
2600 Fresno Street, Room 2031

Fresno, CA 93721-3602

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance 

Our File No.  I-08-178
Dear Mr. Brand:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question seeks general guidance and is not limited to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“the Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.

QUESTION
As a city councilmember and the majority owner of a property management business, may you make, participate in making, or influence governmental decisions involving a managed property receiving federal rental subsidies, (2) eminent domain proceedings related to a managed property, or (3) a redevelopment area in which a managed property is located?
CONCLUSION

Because we do not have sufficient information to determine whether a particular governmental decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interests, we are unable to determine whether you have a conflict of interest in these decisions.  However, based on the facts you have provided, you may not make, participate in making, or influence decisions that have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on Westco Equities, Westco Construction, certain clients or customers of these businesses, or your personal finances.    

FACTS


You were elected to serve on the Fresno City Council for District Six and will be taking office in January of 2009.  As a councilmember, you will also be serving on the board for Fresno’s redevelopment agency.  


In addition, you are the president of Westco Equities Inc., a privately held California corporation, and have a 60 percent ownership interest in this business.  Westco Equities provides property management services to residential and commercial properties located in Central California.  You also have a 60 percent ownership interest in Westco Construction, Inc., which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Westco Equities.  Westco Construction provides construction services for properties, including those properties managed by Westco Equities.  

Some of the properties managed by Westco Equities are rented to low-income renters who receive housing assistance in the form of rental subsidies through the Section 8 Rental Voucher Program, a federal housing program.  Section 8 is administered nationally by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”), and administered locally by the City of Fresno Housing Authority.  When Westco Equities manages the properties, all forms of income, including rents, are placed in a trust account, as required by the Department of Real Estate.  All expenditures, including payments for management services to Westco Equities, are paid through this trust account.  Section 8 funds make up less than 5 percent of all rents collected by Westco Equities.  


Westco Equities does not own any of the managed properties.  Additionally, you do not have an ownership interest in any of the properties managed by Westco Equities that receive Section 8 funds or that are located in redevelopment areas.  Westco Equities does not receive any other HUD funds other than those payments to Westco Equities through the trust account as payments for management services.    
ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)
Step One:  Are you a “public official?”
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; Regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency . . . .”  (Section 82048.)  Upon taking office as a member of the Fresno City Council, you will be a public official within the meaning of the Act.  
Step Two:  Are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?  

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  You will be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision when acting in your role as a member of the city council.
    

Step Three:  What are your “economic interests?”
A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  Of the economic interests recognized under the Act, those interests implicated by your account of the facts are the following:

Real Property -- A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)
Business Entity -- A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more, or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(a) and (d); Regulations 18703.1(a) and (b).)
Sources of Income -- A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” is defined to include a pro rata share of the income of any business entity or trust in which the official (or his or her spouse) owns directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest.  (Section 82030(a).)
Personal Financial Effects -- A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family.  This is known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Properties Managed by Westco Equities: 

Section 82033 of the Act defines “interest in real property” and provides:

“‘Interest in real property’ includes any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.  Interests in real property of an individual includes a pro rata share of interests in real property of any business entity or trust in which the individual or immediate family owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.”

While you have a 60 percent ownership interest in Westco Equities and its wholly owned subsidiary Westco Construction, you have stated that Westco Equities does not own any of the properties it manages.  Moreover, the mere fact that Westco Equities acts as a manager for a property does not give rise to an economic interest in real property.
 

Westco Equities:

You have a 60 percent ownership interest in Westco Equities.  From the facts presented, it appears that you have an investment of $2,000 or more in Westco Equities and are a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or manager of this business.  Therefore, you have an economic interest in Westco Equities as a business entity.  (Section 87103 (a) and (d).)  Moreover, if you have received income of $500 or more from Westco Equities in the 12 months prior to a governmental decision, you also have an economic interest in this business as a source of income.  (Section 87102(c).)   

Westco Construction:


Westco Construction is a wholly owned subsidiary of Westco Equities.  Under Regulation 18703.1(c) and 18703.3(a)(2), an official also has an economic interest in any business entity which is a parent or subsidiary of, or is otherwise related to, a business in which the official has an economic interest as either a business entity or a source of income.  Because Westco Construction is a wholly owned subsidiary of Westco Equities, you also have an economic interest in Westco Construction under both Regulation 18703.1(c) and 18703.3(a)(2).  (See Section 18703.1(d) for definition of “parent-subsidiary relationship” and “otherwise related business entity.”)  


Clients or Customers of Westco Equities and Westco Construction:
You have a 60 percent interest in both Westco Equities and Westco Construction.  Thus, you have an economic interest in any client or customer of these businesses if your pro rata share of the income derived from the client or customer aggregates to $500 or more in the 12 months prior to the governmental decision.  (Section 82030(a).)  However, you have not identified any particular clients or customers of Westco Equities and Westco Construction who may qualify as sources of income.  We therefore cannot analyze any potential conflicts of interest you may have in decisions affecting these clients or customers.  You will still need to determine whether any of the clients or customers of Westco Equities or Westco Construction qualify as a source of income and whether a conflict of interest will arise based upon an economic interest in one of these clients or customers prior to making, participating in, or influencing any decision that may affect the client or customer.

Personal Finances:
A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Step Four: Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?
Regulation 18704.1(a) states that a business entity or source of income is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency when that business entity or source of income, either directly or by an agent:
 
“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
 
“(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


�  If a public official’s office is listed in Section 87200 (“87200 filers” include members of a city council) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in Regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in Regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.)


	�  Because this letter is based upon the facts presented, our analysis of your potential economic interests in real property is limited to those properties managed by Westco Equities.  If you have other interests in real property that may be affected by a governmental decision, those interests must also be considered prior to making, participating in, or influencing the decision.  If you need additional assistance related to other interests in real property, it is advisable that you seek further advice providing all relevant information.  


	�  Clients or customers of Westco Equities would include property owners with whom Westco Equities has contracted to provide management services.  Barring additional facts, you have no economic interest in the tenants of the property owners.  Likewise, a property owner who receives Section 8 rental subsidies and who provides income to Westco Equities is a source of income to Westco Equities.  As the property manager with no ownership interest, you do not have economic interests in either HUD or the City of Fresno Housing Authority.     





